

No. 24-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NEW YORK APARTMENT ASSOCIATION**

PAUL BERKS
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 E. Washington St.
Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 379-0469
pberks@masseygail.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

February 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
I. This Court Should Grant Review to
Reconsider *Penn Central*. 5
II. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law Negatively
Impacts The Price And Availability Of
Housing. 12
III. At Minimum, This Court Should Make Clear
that *Penn Central* Does Not Apply to Laws
Like the RSL. 17
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1077 Manhattan Assocs, LLC v. Mendez</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 714 (App. Term 2004).....	18, 19
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , No. 21-823, 2023 WL 2291511 (2d Cir. Mar. 1, 2023).....	4
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 2024 WL 674658 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024)	4
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 22-1130, 2024 WL 674658 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024).....	4, 14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	2, 10, 21
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	2
<i>Bldg. & Realty Inst. of Westchester & Putnam Cntys., Inc.</i> <i>v. New York</i> , No. 21-2448, 2024 WL 1061142 (2d Cir. Mar. 12, 2024), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>G-Max Mgmt., Inc. v. New York</i> , No. 23-1148, 2024 WL 4743157 (U.S. Nov. 12, 2024), <i>and cert. denied</i> , No. 23-1220, 2024 WL 4743164 (U.S. Nov. 12, 2024).....	4
<i>Brooks-Scanlon Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 251 U.S. 396 (1920)	6
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Colony Cove Props. v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 11, 12

<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	5
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. at 350 (2015)	20
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (N.Y. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	passim
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	6
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Conley</i> , 236 U.S. 605 (1915)	6
<i>Palazzo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Palazzolo v. State</i> , No. WM 88-0297, 2005 WL 1645974 (R.I. Super. July 5, 2005).....	8
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim

<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	2
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Sassouni v. Adams</i> , 119 N.Y.S.3d 828 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019).....	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	5
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	8
<i>William C. Haas & Co., Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir.1979)	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4
Statutes	
9 NYCRR § 2104.5.....	13, 19
9 NYCRR § 2520.6.....	12
9 NYCRR § 2524.4.....	12
9 NYCRR § 2524.5.....	13, 14
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 220	19
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235	20
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 26-511	passim
Codes	
26 USCA § 501	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.2	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

2019 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 36 (S. 6458)	14, 17
Caudill, Steven B., Estimating the Costs of Partial-Coverage Rent Controls: A Stochastic Frontier Approach, 75 <i>Rev. Econ. & Stat.</i> 727 (Nov. 1993)	17
Early, Dirk W., Rent Control, Rental Housing Supply, and the Distribution of Tenant Benefits, 48 <i>J. Urb. Econ.</i> 185 (Sept. 2000).....	17
Hubbard, F. Patrick, et al., <i>Do Owners Have a Fair Chance of Prevailing Under the Ad Hoc Regulatory Takings Test of Penn Central Transportation Company?</i> , 14 <i>Duke Env'tal Law & Policy Forum</i> 121, 141 (Fall 2003)	3
Michelman, <i>Takings</i> , 1987, 88 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1600, 1614 (1988)	6
Shkury, Shimon, <i>Rent Stabilization Is At a Breaking Point: Can NYC Find Balance Before Its Too Late</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (January 31, 2025)	16
